
 

Job Aid 
Pharmacy Billing for Medication Therapy Management 
on a Professional Claim  
This job aid provides step-by-step instructions on how a pharmacy provider should submit a professional 
(medical) claim for medication therapy management services for beneficiaries enrolled in the Elderly and 
Disabled (E&D) Waiver via the MESA Portal, effective 1/1/2024. Please read thoroughly and follow all 
directions. 

Review the Steps to Submit a Professional Claim 

 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
  



 
 

Step 10 • Fill out the required information for the Service Details section. 
o Example 1 shows service for initial visit code (99605) and modifier (U1). 
o Example 2 shows service for follow-up visit code (99606) and modifier (U1). 
o NOTE: The From Date and To Date of service must be the same date.  Span dates are not allowed 

for Medication Therapy Management. 
• Once all information has been completed, select Add. 

 
Example 1 – Initial visit: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Example 2 – Follow-up visit: 

 
 

Step 11 Review information entered for Step 3 and click Submit. 

 
 



Step 12 The Portal displays the Confirm Professional Claim page. 
Review all the information entered for this claim. Select the plus and minus to expand and collapse each 
section. Expand All and Collapse All to expand and collapse all the sections at once. 
At the bottom of the page, select Back to Step 1, 2, or 3 to go back and edit the information entered for 
this claim. 
 

NOTE: Pharmacy providers must document all medication management services rendered in an Electronic 
Health Record (EHR) or an eCare plan which are patient specific. This documentation must be easily 
retrievable upon the request of the Mississippi Division of Medicaid. 

 
Once reviewing the claims information entered has been completed, select Confirm to confirm the claim 
submission. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 
Step 13 The Portal returns the Submit Professional Claim: Confirmation page. 

 
 
  



Common reasons for a Medication Therapy Management claim to be 
Finalized Denied: 
 
EOB EOB Description Helpful information 
1009 The provider is not authorized to perform 

or provide the service requested. 
This EOB posts when procedure codes 99605 or 
99606 are submitted by a Pharmacy without 
modifier U1. 

3878 The procedure billed is restricted by a 
lockin plan. 

This EOB posts when procedure codes 99605 
modifier U1 or 99606 modifier U1 are billed for a 
member that is not in the E&D Waiver. 

4160 Detail FDOS/TDOS spans more than 
one day. 

This EOB posts when a span date of service (i.e., 
1/1/2024 – 1/2/2024) is used on a single claim 
detail. 

5000 This is a duplicate of another claim. This EOB posts when there is a duplicate claim 
already paid for the provider. 

6096 E&D Medication Therapy Management 
Service (Procedure Code 99606) limited 
to 1 per day. 

This EOB posts when there is already a paid 
follow-up visit for this member and date of service 
by a different provider. 

6097 Pharm E&D Medication Tx MGMT SVC 
LMT 1/SFY 

This EOB posts when there is already an initial 
visit paid for the member and state fiscal year. 

6098 E&D Medication Therapy Management 
Service (Procedure Code 99606) limited 
to 15 per state fiscal year. 

This EOB posts when there are already 15 paid 
follow-up visits for this member and state fiscal 
year. 

6524 For E&D Waiver, initial code 99605 must 
be billed prior to the follow-up code 
99606. 

This EOB posts when no initial visit has been paid 
for this member and state fiscal year. 

 


